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Funds for Education to Telangana


71. Shri Madhavaneni Raghunandan Rao:


Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated and released by the Government for education from KG to PG in Telangana including under the PM Shri Scheme, district-wise; and

(b) the other initiatives taken by the Government in the regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) & (b): As per information received from the Government of Telangana, details of funds allocated and released district-wise under Samagra Shiksha and PM SHRI are given at Annexure–I and Annexure–II respectively.

Government of India is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme ‘Samagra

Shiksha’ since 2018-19. Samagra Shiksha envisages school education as a continuum from pre-school to senior secondary level and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable quality education at all levels. Lump sum financial assistance is provided to States/UTs to improve school infrastructure. Under PM SHRI scheme, schools are developed as exemplar schools to showcase the implementation of various components of National Education Policy 2020 and also provide benchmark / leadership to other schools in the neighborhood.

Further, Government of India releases block grant to University Grants

Commission (UGC) under ‘Grants to Central Universities’ which in turn allocates fund to individual Central Universities (CUs), based on their requirements, utilization of fund in previous years etc. Details of funds allocated and released during 2024-25 by UGC to University of Hyderabad (UoH), Maulana Azad National Urdu University (MANUU), English and Foreign Languages University (EFLU) & Sammakka Sarakka Central Tribal University (SSCTU) are given below: -

(In Crore Rupees)

Name of University Allocated (2024-25) Released (2024-25)

UoH 378.18 378.18

MANUU 232.39 232.39

EFLU 127 127

SSCTU 3.72 3.72


Further, as informed by the State, following Programs / Schemes are implemented by State Government of Telangana: -

i. The State Government has implemented free electricity to all

Government schools for ensuring uninterrupted functioning of classrooms and digital infrastructure and easing their financial burden.

ii. Amma Adarsha Pathashala Committees (AAPCs) have strengthened community ownership and transparency in school operations, since June 2024.

AAPCs have completed 58,632 infrastructure maintenance works worth Rs.642.10 crore. Further, the school facility maintenance is also entrusted to AAPCs, since June 2024, by covering sanitation, classroom maintenance and upkeep of school, resulting in improved parent–school engagement and strengthened accountability.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO 71 ANSWERED ON 1ST DEC 2025 ASKED BY SHRI MADHAVANENI

RAGHUNANDAN RAO HONBLE MP REGARDING FUNDS FOR EDUCATION TO

TELANGANA

District-wise details of fund Allocation/Release under Samagra Shiksha

(As per information received from the Government of Telangana)


(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sl. No

District Name 2024-25

Allocation Release

1 ADILABAD 5007.399 4564.868

2 BHADRADRI KOTHAGUDEM 5140.572 4604.58

3 HANUMAKONDA 3509.209 3175.912

4 HYDERABAD 3804.196 3556.544

5 JAGTIAL 4862.843 4513.887

6 JANGAON 3201.257 2958.535

7 JAYASHANKAR 2674.199 2428.935

8 JOGULAMBA GADWAL 3475.254 3207.492

9 KAMAREDDY 5651.72 5227.575

10 KARIMNAGAR 4538.603 4122.131

11 KHAMMAM 5010.984 4700.748

12 KUMURAM BHEEM ASIFABAD 4305.212 3890.899

13 MAHABUBABAD 4505.329 4140.071

14 MAHABUBNAGAR 5396.913 5019.326

15 MANCHERIAL 4451.397 4104.783

16 MEDAK 5121.52 4816.774

17 MEDCHAL 2412.943 2281.243

18 MULUGU 2783.875 2478.937

19 NAGARKURNOOL 5225.896 4774.534

20 NALGONDA 8114.191 7412.51

21 NARAYANAPET 3357.759 3093.106

22 NIRMAL 4086.651 3808.056

23 NIZAMABAD 7344.931 6905.728

24 PEDDAPALLI 3401.585 3114.844

25 RAJANNA SIRICILLA 3591.111 3294.849

26 RANGAREDDY 7342.285 6783.414

27 SANGAREDDY 8261.739 7744.151

28 SIDDIPET 5960.407 5583.779

29 SURYAPET 4959.009 4583.507

30 VIKARABAD 5547.48 5142.315

31 WANAPARTHY 3658.553 3354.659

32 WARANGAL 3484.994 3125.329

33 YADADRI BHUVANAGIRI 3906.481 3635.615


ANNEXURE II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) and (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 71 ANSWERED ON 1ST DEC 2025 ASKED BY SHRI

MADHAVANENI RAGHUNANDAN RAO HONBLE MP REGARDING FUNDS FOR

EDUCATION TO TELANGANA

District-wise details of fund Allocation/Release under PM SHRI

(As per information received from the Government of Telangana)

(Rs. In Lakhs)


Sl. No

District Name 2024-25

Allocation Release

1 ADILABAD 1133.64158 445.621

2 BHADRADRI KOTHAGUDEM 818.28692 270.2965

3 HANUMAKONDA 755.1543 277.6375

4 HYDERABAD 192.41384 69.673

5 JAGTIAL 716.50398 226.8105

6 JANGAON 556.42156 193.568

7 JAYASHANKAR 299.83304 81.7515

8 JOGULAMBA GADWAL 1341.7735 522.68

9 KAMAREDDY 1061.1921 364.572

10 KARIMNAGAR 1003.34034 363.474

11 KHAMMAM 1065.8672 383.0285

12
KUMURAM BHEEM
ASIFABAD

761.02386 288.1905

13 MAHABUBABAD 867.61466 271.931

14 MAHABUBNAGAR 1255.06472 458.742

15 MANCHERIAL 961.8737 322.9635

16 MEDAK 1676.7 625.823

17 MEDCHAL 1359.6707 501.806

18 MULUGU 455.16738 172.3415

19 NAGARKURNOOL 1307.31016 472.5085

20 NALGONDA 1925.46814 689.7015

21 NARAYANAPET 1082.12278 394.949

22 NIRMAL 657.45358 206.916

23 NIZAMABAD 1733.7938 598.588

24 PEDDAPALLI 545.39374 167.762

25 RAJANNA SIRICILLA 613.66248 189.304

26 RANGAREDDY 2032.62552 734.8985

27 SANGAREDDY 2371.77812 902.7085

28 SIDDIPET 1223.92784 410.339

29 SURYAPET 1188.35382 387.957

30 VIKARABAD 1307.39242 455.6115

31 WANAPARTHY 1137.87174 406.3415

32 WARANGAL 708.68726 243.91

33 YADADRI BHUVANAGIRI 1043.24192 295.1345


*****

